$0.017 each to raise up to $1.5 million (before costs) pursuant to this
Prospectus; and

(d) costs of the Placement and Offers will be approximately $645,000 for a 50%
subscription under the SPP and $715,000 for a 100% subscription under the SPP.

Page 32

 Prospectus

The Company will issue 223,061,710 New Options to the Placement Subscribers and
88,235,300 New Options to SPP Subscribers pursuant to the Prospectus at an exercise price
of $0.04 with an expiry date of 31 December 2024, assuming full participation in the
Placement and 100% subscription under the SPP (up to the SPP Offer Amount). Total
proceeds of $12,451,880 from the exercise of these options have not been reflected in the pro
forma Balance Sheet.  In addition, an allowance has not been made for expenditure incurred
in the normal course of business from 31 December 2022 to the Prospectus Date.

Page 33

 Prospectus

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

As at 31 December 2022

   100% SPP   50% SPP

$’000 AUD   31-Dec-22
Offer

impacts
Pro forma

Offer

impacts
Pro forma

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   945   9,869 10,814   8,414 9,359

Trade and other receivables   707   -   707   -   707

Inventory   28   -   28   -   28

Other assets   71   -   71   -   71

   1,751   9,869 11,620   8,414 10,165

Assets classified as held for sale   400   -   400   -   400

Total current assets   2,151   9,869 12,020   8,414 10,486

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant & equipment   7,555   -   7,555   -   7,555

Intangible assets   3,143   -   3,143   -   3,143

Right-of-use asset   1,785   -   1,785   -   1,785

Other Financial Assets   339   -   339   -   339

Other assets   195   -   195   -   195

Total non-current assets   13,017   -   13,017   -   13,017

Total assets   15,168   9,869 25,037   8,414 23,582

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables   2,155   -   2,155   -   2,155

Provisions   899   -   899   -   899

Financial liabilities   72   -   72   -   72

Lease liabilities   1,033   -   1,033   -   1,033

Total current liabilities   4,159   -   4,159   -   4,159

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions   65   -   65   -   65

Financial liabilities   371   -   371   -   371

Lease liabilities   1,014   -   1,014   -   1,014

Total non-current liabilities   1,450   -   1,450   -   1,450

Total liabilities   5,609   -   5,609   -   5,609

Net assets   9,559   9,869 19,428   8,414 17,973

EQUITY

Equity attributable to the holders of the parent

Issued Capital   51,721   9,869 61,590   8,414 60,056

Options reserve   82   -   82   -   82

Accumulated losses

(42,244)
   -   (42,244)

   -   (42,244)

Total equity   9,559   9,869 19,428   8,414 17,973

Page 34

 Prospectus

6 Rights and liabilities attaching to Securities

6.1 Shares

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching to the Shares,
being the underlying securities of the Options to be issued under the SPP Offer and the
Placement Options Offer to be issued pursuant to this Prospectus.

This summary is not exhaustive and does not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and
liabilities of Shareholders. You should seek independent legal advice to obtain such a
statement.

Full details of the rights and liabilities attaching to Shares are set out in the Constitution, a